Docket No: 6491800-128

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) RECORDATION FO PATENT						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies): Brace Nesbitt	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Orion Industries, Ltd. Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 5170 N. Northwest Highway					
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60630					
Execution Date(s): July 11, 2005 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Country: <u>USA</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No					
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	tion, the execution date of the application is					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/330,499 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s)					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
concerning document should be mailed: Adam H. Masia Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC P.O: Box: 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135 Fax: 312.827.8185	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 _ Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-1818 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
Adam H. Masia, Reg. No. 35,602 Name of Person Signing S	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a February 10, 2006 Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Bruce Nesbitt</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the lawful owner of an invention known as Docket No. <u>6491800-126</u> and entitled: <u>ELECTROSURGICAL ELECTRODE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME</u>, for which a patent application of the United States was filed on <u>May 12, 2005</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Application Serial No. <u>11/127,545</u>;

AND WHEREAS, Orion Industries, Ltd. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Illinois and having its principal office and place of business at 5170 N. Northwest Highway, Chicago, Illinois, 60630, USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, said invention as described in the aforesaid application, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, all rights to the aforesaid application and to any United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all related applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing date under the International Convention on the basis for the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors, assigns and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such invention and rights hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 017256 FRAME: 0340

BELL	BOYD & LLOYD	Fax:3128278000	Feb 10 2006	14:20	P.05
				1	
Signal	TO SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SE		Date S	imed	William Agents Title 1
	500	in market in the second of the	and the second s	_11-05	de transporter en
Name	Bruce Nesbitt				
Addre	ss: <u>233 East Wacker</u> <u>Chicago, Illinois</u>	Drive, #4713	And the second of the second o	The Mark and the State of the Community	an (Alban) - Interpreta (India) (India
generalist. A majo	Chicago, migiois	0001	And R. C. A. Services		y nazw. Digano a i kipinkki a ili ay
State o	f	•			** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***
County	of	ss.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
· <u>-</u> -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 2		· · · · · · · · · · · ·	
and for	On this day o	f	, 2005, before	me, a nota	ry public, in
annacti	nen m me mekome	state and county, persinstrument, and execut	ed the toregoing ing	person wh trument in 1	ose name is ny presence
AOI MIC;	harbose consined rue	rein, by signing his nan	ne hereto.		
: : :	IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hereto set my h	and and official seal.	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	en de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c
					n ann an a
Date: _	The second secon	Note			Market of Samuel Control of Sa
. :		Nois	ry Public		
Mr. Cor	nmission Expires:			La de la companya de	
. The second of	The article of the second of t			The state of the s	A Maria Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara
	19-1-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19			1	
1. (a) (a) (b) (b) (b) (b)	a de la composição de l		The transfer of the second sec	74 () + 14(4 PA) (1780) .	gi sangan di Moray se Berawiji se e Pangan
<u>=</u>	alesa marene e raman arene e en el como el c		123 C. C. S. C.		
	1				aliman in proportion of the contract of the co
				•	
<u></u>			$(x_1, \dots, x_n) = (x_1, \dots, x_n) = (x_1, \dots, x_n)$		
					and the second s
					The state of the s
194 -1 12 12.	Sold and the mean relation of the second of		11. 1. E. C.	a constant and settled	tek etiltaan ee ka te
and the second of the second	the property of a magnetic control of the second section of the	and the second of the second o	The second of th	the same of the sa	ni Anni Care di Anni Maria di Santa di

PATENT

Page 2 of 2 Page 2 of 2 RECORDED: **©**2/10/2006 REEL: 017256 FRAME: 0341